

S259172

S _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**JESSICA FERRA,
Plaintiff and Petitioner,**

v.

**LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC
Defendant and Respondent.**

**AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
CASE NO. B283218**

PETITION FOR REVIEW

MOSS BOLLINGER LLP
Dennis F. Moss, SBN 77512
dennis@mossbollinger.com
Ari E. Moss, SBN 238579
ari@mossbollinger.com
15300 Ventura Blvd., Ste 207
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
Telephone: (310) 982-2984
Facsimile: (818) 963-5954

**LAW OFFICES OF
SAHAG MAJARIAN II**
Sahag Majarian, II
State Bar No. 146621
sahag@majarianlaw.com
18250 Ventura Boulevard
Tarzana, California 91356
Telephone: (818) 609-0807
Facsimile: (818) 609-0892

Attorneys for Petitioner
JESSICA FERRA

Service on California Attorney General and L.A. County District
Attorney (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17209)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
II. INTRODUCTION	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
A. Facts	14
B. Procedural History	18
IV. ARGUMENT – REASONS TO GRANT REVIEW	20
A. REVIEW IS WARRANTED ON THE “REGULAR RATE” ISSUE BECAUSE IT HAS NOT PREVIOUSLY BEEN ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT, PROPER APPLICATION OF THE LAW HAS RAMIFICATIONS THROUGHOUT THE STATE, AND THE WELL-REASONED DISSENT EXPOSES THE SHORTCOMINGS OF THE MAJORITY OPINION.....	20
1. The Dissent Supports the Grant of Review.	21
2. The Majority Opinion Leaves Thousands of Employers and Millions of Employees Without a Clear Method of Calculating Premium Pay for Meal and Rest Period Violations.....	23
3. The IWC’s “Statement of Basis” Provides Compelling Insight into the Legislature’s Use Of “Regular Rate” In Labor Code § 226.7.....	25
4. “Regular Rate” As Words of Art Should Have Informed The Majority’s Analysis Of Legislative And Quasi-Legislative Intent.	26
5. This Court Has Used “Regular Rate Of Pay” and “Regular Rate of Compensation” Interchangeably.	29
B. REVIEW ON THE ROUNDING ISSUE IS COMPELLED BY <i>TROESTER</i> , 5 Cal. 5th 829	30

1.	<i>Troester</i> Teaches That Application Of Federal Law To California Wage Law Is Not Warranted If Such Application Results In Californians Not Being Paid For All Their Work	30
V.	CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AHMC Healthcare, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1014	13, 31, 36
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 542.....	7, 24, 28, 29
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> (1946) 328 U.S. 680	35
<i>Augustus v. ABM Security Servs., Inc.</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 257.....	33, 38
<i>Bradescu v. Hillstone Restaurant Group, Inc.</i> (C.D.Cal., Sept. 18, 2014)	11
<i>Brum v. Marketsource, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal., June 19, 2017) 2017 WL	2633414
<i>California Hotel & Motel Assn. v. Industrial Welfare Com.,</i> (1979) 25	Cal.3d 200
<i>Corbin v. Time Warner Entm't</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 821 F.3d 1069..	11, 34, 36
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725	30
<i>Donohue v. AMN Servs., LLC</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 1068.....	13
<i>Estrella v. Brandt</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 682 F2d. 814	11
<i>Frausto v. Bank of America</i> (N.D.Cal., Aug. 2, 2018) 2018 WL	3659251.....
<i>Ibarra v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 9th Cir. No. 18-55626.....	9, 10
<i>Intoximeters, Inc. v. Younger</i> (1975) 53 Cal.App.3d 262.....	26
<i>Lampe v. Queen of the Valley</i> (Napa County Superior Ct.) Case No. 26-	61568
<i>Lopes v. Kohl's Dept. Stores</i> (Alameda County Superior Ct. DATE) Case	No. RG08380189
<i>Lujan v. Southern California Gas Co.</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 1200.....	30
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019) 384 F. Supp. 3d	1058
<i>Morissette v. United States,</i> 342 U.S. 246	27
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094passim
<i>People v. Curtis</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 347.....	27
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Brown</i> (2014) 229	Cal.App.4th 861
<i>Professional Engineers in California Government v. Brown,</i> 229	Cal.App.4th 861 (2014)
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal. 4th 785	23

<i>Romiaine v. Queen of the Valley Medical Center</i> (Napa County Superior Ct.) Case No. 18 CV001642	10
<i>Ryan v. Dignity Health</i> (Sacramento County Superior Ct. DATE.....	10
<i>See’s Candy Shops, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 889	13, 35
<i>Silva v. See’s Candy Shops, Inc.</i> (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 235.....	15
<i>Small v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 222.....	25
<i>Smith v. Wells Fargo</i> (Los Angeles County Superior Ct.) Case No. BC 47773	10, 29
<i>Studley v. Alliance Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> 2012 WL12286522 (C.D.Cal., July 26, 2012).....	10
<i>Tapp v. Superior Ct.</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1030	27
<i>Troester v. Starbucks Corp.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 829	passim
<i>Walling v. Harnischfeger</i> (1945) 325 U.S. 421	9, 19, 28
<i>Walling v. Helmerich & Payne, Inc.</i> (1944) 323 U.S. 37.....	9
<i>Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.</i> (1945) 325 U.S. 419 9, 28	
<i>Wert v. United States Bancorp</i> (S.D. Cal., Dec. 18, 2014) 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 175735	10
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. Amoco Chem. Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 953 F.2d 1109	11

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 785.48(b).....	13, 31, 37
28 U.S.C. §1332.....	11
29 U.S.C. §207(e).....	6, 9, 28
Labor Code §1177(b)	25
Labor Code §226.7.....	passim
Labor Code §226.7(c).....	20
Labor Code §510(a)	passim
Labor Code §510.....	30
